Benefit payment (1,249) –
Actuarial loss on asset (1,869) (2,050)

Balance at 31 December 47,770 40,693

The following table summarises the component of post employment benefits expense recognised in profit or
loss as follows:

Current service cost 13,431 10,954
Interest cost on defined benefit obligation 4,136 3,280
Expected return on asset (3,589) (2,259)
Past service cost 509 377
Interest on effect of assets ceiling – 68
Curtailment – (994)

Post employment benefits expense 14,487 11,426

Post employment benefits expense is recognised in the “General and administrative expenses” line item in the
Group’s profit or loss.

1 2 0

B U M I TA M A  A G R I  LT D .
A N N UA L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 5

Notes to the Financial Statements
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

1 2 1

27.	 Employee benefit liability (continued)

Defined benefit plans (continued)

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of each significant
assumption on the defined benefit obligation as of the end of the reporting period, assuming if all other
assumptions were held constant:

Sensitivity analysis
Increase/
(decrease)

Changes in
actuarial gain

Discount rates
+1% (7,469)
-1% 8,884

Salary increment rate per annum
+1% 8,936
-1% (7,790)

28.	 Deferred tax

Deferred tax as at 31 December relates to the following:

Balance sheet Income statement
Group Group

2015 2014 2015 2014
IDR million IDR million IDR million IDR million

Deferred tax assets:
Property, plant and equipment 6,692 3,126 3,566 (3,269)
Tax loss carried forward 108,559 36,760 71,799 28,044
Biological assets 274,064 214,426 61,506 107,579
Remeasurement on defined benefit plan
  (Note 27) 3,417 2,280 – –

Deferred tax assets, net 392,732 256,592 136,871 132,354

Deferred tax liabilities:
Property, plant and equipment (45,799) (38,010) (7,789) (6,292)
Biological assets (708,902) (628,165) (81,358) (116,858)
Acquisition of subsidiary (25,379) (24,758) – –

Deferred tax liabilities, net (780,080) (690,933) (89,147) (123,150)

Deferred tax benefit 47,724 9,204

Unrecognised temporary differences relating to investments in subsidiaries and joint venture

At the end of the reporting period, no deferred tax liability (2014: Nil) has been recognised for taxes that would
be payable on the undistributed earnings of certain of the Group’s subsidiaries as the Group has determined
that undistributed earnings of its subsidiaries will not be distributed in the foreseeable future.

Such temporary differences for which no deferred tax liability has been recognised aggregate to approximately
IDR 3,900,189 million (2014: IDR 3,585,387 million).

B U M I TA M A  A G R I  LT D .

[…]

derivatives shall be undertaken except for the use as hedging instruments where appropriate and cost-efficient.

The following sections provide details regarding the Group’s exposure to the above-mentioned financial risks
and the objectives, policies and processes for the management of these risks.

1 3 0

B U M I TA M A  A G R I  LT D .
A N N UA L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 5

Notes to the Financial Statements
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

1 3 1

36.	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

(a)	 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial instruments
will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from time deposits, loans and borrowings and
shareholder loan, which bear interest at floating rates.

The Group’s policy is to manage interest cost by switching to lower rate of loans whenever the opportunity
arises.

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

The table below illustrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates with all other
variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (through the impact on interest expense on
floating rate loans and borrowings).

2015 2014
Effect on profit

before tax
Effect on profit

before tax
IDR million IDR million

Increase by 200 basis points 198 (26)
Decrease by 200 basis points (198) 26

(b)	 Foreign currency risk

The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from purchases that are denominated in a
currency other than the respective functional currency of the Group’s entities, Indonesian Rupiah (“IDR”).
The foreign currencies in which these transactions are denominated are mainly United States Dollars
(“USD”) and Singapore Dollars (“SGD”). The Group does not consider foreign exchange risk from SGD
to be significant to the Group.

As at 31 December 2015 and 2014, the Group’s costs denominated in foreign currencies amounted to
approximately 25.5% and 20.5%, respectively.

[…]

The Group is exposed to currency translation risk arising from its financial assets and liabilities that are
denominated in currencies other than the respective functional currencies of the companies in the Group.

It is the Group’s policy not to enter into forward contracts until a firm commitment is in place. The
Group’s policy is to negotiate the terms of the forward currency contracts to match the terms of the
firm commitment to maximise hedge effectiveness. As at the respective balance sheet date, the Group
did not enter into any forward currency contracts to hedge its foreign currency exposures for sales and
purchases.

B U M I TA M A  A G R I  LT D .
A N N UA L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 5

Notes to the Financial Statements
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

36.	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

(b)	 Foreign currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s increase/(decrease) in profit before tax
to a reasonably possible change in the USD exchange rates against the respective functional currencies
of the Group, with all other variables held constant.

2015 2014
Profit before tax Profit before tax

IDR million IDR million

IDR/USD
– Strengthened by 5% 4,716 293
– Weakened by 5% (4,716) (293)

(c)	 Commodity price risk

The Group’s exposure to commodity price risk arises primarily from its purchases of raw materials and
sales of palm based products. Prices of raw materials and palm based products may fluctuate significantly
depending on the market situation and factors such as weather, government policy, level of demand
and supply in the market and the global economic environment. During periods of unfavourable price
volatility, the Group may enter into forward physical contracts with the suppliers and customers or use
commodity futures, options and swap contracts in the conduct of business to manage our price risk.